
 

City of Chino Project No.:  WA212 A-1  

NOTICE INVITING BIDS 

THE CITY OF CHINO 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

State Street Water Treatment Facility 
Project No.:  WA212 

DWSRF Project No. TBD 
 
The City of Chino invites qualified contractors to submit sealed proposals (Bids) to perform the work required for: 
 
RECEIPT OF BIDS:  Bids will received electronically (online only) via the City of Chino’s PlanetBids portal at 
http://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=26384 until 10:00 AM, September 5, 2024. Reference 
IFB# 2024-0018.  Immediately following the close of the bidding period, all bids received for this project will be publicly 
opened via the City of Chino’s PlanetBids portal. Late bids will be rejected. 
 
All bid documents must be submitted via the City of Chino’s PlanetBids portal at 
http://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=26384 by the bid due date and time stated above. 
 
The City reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, to waive any irregularity, and award contracts in the best interest 
of the City. 

MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING: Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting will be held August 20, 2024 10:00 AM at the State 
Street Water Treatment Site at 10762 S. Benson Avenue, Ontario, CA 91782. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: “Onsite” work may include but not be limited to the following: furnish all labor, materials 
and equipment to construct the State Street Water Treatment Project including pretreatment, Granular Activated 
Carbon (GAC) System, regenerable Ion Exchange System (IX), Ion Exchange Pre-engineered metal building, Chlorine 
Gas Disinfection Systems, Waste Tank, Yard Piping, Electrical, Instrumentation and Control Integration as identified 
on the plans and within the project specifications. “Offsite” work may include but not be limited to the following: furnish 
all labor, materials and equipment to construct the State Street Water Treatment Facility Off-site Pipelines and Fiber 

Optic Line including dual 6” gravity mains, 16” raw water line, fiber optic facilities, paving, as identified on the plans 

and within the project specifications.

WORK SCHEDULE: The Project or Work is anticipated to begin in the third (3rd) quarter of 2024. The Project or 
Work must be completed within five hundred (500) calendar days after the commencement date stated in the 
Notice to Proceed. Unless the date for completion is modified as otherwise provided in the Contract Documents. 
Contractor shall adhere to moratorium restrictions as specified in permitting documents for the jurisdiction in which 
the work is performed.

OBTAINING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: Plans, Specifications, and Contact Documents may be obtained via City 

of Chino PlanetBids portal at: https://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=26384.Refer to 
invitation to Bid Number IFB # 2024-0018.

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: The Contractor shall possess a valid California Class A contractor’s license from the
time the bids are due and throughout the entire term of the contract. City will not award this Contract to a Bidder 
who fails to possess the required license and certifications.

FEDERAL FUNDING: The Project is funded in whole or in part by Federal funds through the EPA and the State 
Water Resources Control Board – Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund – Project Number TBD, and all 
requirements applicable to Federally funded projects shall apply.

The Project is funded in whole or in part by Federal funds through the USBR – Emergency Drought Relief – Grant 
Number R21AP10039-00, and all requirements applicable to Federally funded projects shall apply.

PREVAILING WAGE REQUIREMENTS: This is a public works project in the state of California.  Therefore, 
prevailing wage rates will be enforced.

http://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=26384
http://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=26384
https://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=26384


Pursuant to Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 of the Labor Code of the State of California (including sections 1771 and 
1773.2) , the City has obtained from the Department of Industrial Relations of the State of California the general 
prevailing rate of per diem wages, and the general prevailing rate of holiday and overtime work in the locality in 
which the public work is to be performed for each craft, classification or type of workers needed to perform the 
Work, and they are on file in the office of the City Clerk, 2nd Floor, City Hall , 13220 Central Avenue , Chino, CA 
91710. The Contractor to whom the Contract is awarded , and its subcontractors, shall pay to all workers in the 
performance of the Work not less than the prevailing rate of wages needed to execute the contract. Copies of 
schedules of prevailing wage rates may be obtained on the California Department of Industrial Relations website 
http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr and will be made available by the City upon request. 

This Agreement is subject to the payment of federal prevailing wages under the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. § 
3141 et seq.) , then Contractor shall pay , therefore, the higher of either the state or federal prevailing wage 
applicable to each laborer. 

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS (DIR) COMPLIANCE: This is a public works project and is subject 
to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR). In bidding on this work, 
it shall be the Bidder's sole responsibility to evaluate and include the cost of complying with all labor compliance 
requirements under this contract and applicable law in its bid . 

For all projects, the contractors and subcontractors must furnish electronic certified payroll records to the Labor 
Commissioner. Pursuant to provisions of Labor Code Section 1775, the Contractor shall forfeit, as penalty to the City 
of Chino, not more than two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each laborer, workman, or mechanic employed for each 
calendar day or portion thereof, if such laborer, workman or mechanic is paid less than the general prevailing rate of 
wages herein before stipulated for any work done under the attached contract, by him or by any subcontractor under 
him, in violation of the provisions of said Labor Code. 

Attention is directed to the provisions in Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the Labor Code concerning the employment 
of apprentices by the Contractor or any subcontractor under him. 

REGISTRATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS (DIR): Pursuant to Labor Code sections 
1725.5, 1771.1 , and SB 854, Public Works Contractor Registration Program, all contractors and subcontractors who 
bid or work on Public Works projects must be registered with, and pay an annual fee to , the State Department of 
Industrial Relations (DIR) , subject to the limited exceptions set forth in Labor Code Section 1771 .1 (a) (regarding the 
submission of a bid as authorized by Business & Professions Code Section 7029.1 or Public Contract Code Section 
10164 or 20103.5) , provided that contractors and subcontractors subject to such exceptions shall be registered with 
the DIR at the time the contract is awarded. No bid will be accepted, except as provided above, nor any contract 
entered into, without proof of the contractor's and subcontractors' current registration with the Department of Industrial 
Relations to perform public work. If awarded a contract, the Bidder and its subcontractor, of any tier, shall maintain 
active registration with the Department of Industrial Relations for the duration of the Project. 

MADE IN AMERICA LAW REQUIREMENTS: This Project is subject to the American Iron and Steel (AIS) 
requirements of the America's Water Infrastructure Act (AWIA) of 2018. AWIA Section 2022 and amended Section 
1452(a)(4)(A) of SOWA 

This project is subject to the DWSRF and USBR Buy America Preference as outlined by the U.S Department of the 
Interior Build America, Buy America Act (BABA) at Section 70911 of the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law. 

REQUIRED BONDS: The successful bidder is required to furnish a Bid Bond in the amount of 10% of the contract 
amount, Labor and Materials Bond in an amount of 100% of the contract amount, Faithful Performance Bond in an 
amount equal to 100% of the contract amount, and a Warranty Bond in the amount of 10% of the contract amount; the 
bonds to be secured by a surety company or surety companies satisfactory to the City Council of the City of Chino. 

ALBERTO ESPINOZA 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS/ CITY ENGINEER 

City of Chino Project No.: WA212 A-2 


